## 502510235 09/26/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name               | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Pal Jacob NESSJOEN | 05/07/2009     |
| Age KYLLINGSTAD    | 05/07/2009     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO, L.P. |  |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 7909 Parkwood Circle Drive   |  |
| City:           | Houston                      |  |
| State/Country:  | TEXAS                        |  |
| Postal Code:    | 77036                        |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14027741 |
| Application Number: | 13132559 |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7132388008

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-238-8000

Email: rdaffin@conleyrose.com

Correspondent Name: Conley Rose P.C/David M. Wilson

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 3267

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77253

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1814-67704        |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | David M. Wilson   |
| Signature:              | /David M. Wilson/ |
| Date:                   | 09/26/2013        |

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031286 FRAME: 0699

:H \$80.00 140277

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

This Assignment is made this 7th day of May 2009 between

Pål Jacob NESSJOEN, a Norwegian citizen of Nardoveien 5A, 7032 Trondheim, Norway; and

åge KYLLINGSTAD, a Norwegian citizen of Hogstadbakken 8, 4330 Ålgård, Norway,

(hereinafter referred to as "the Inventors") and

National Oilwell Varco, L.P., a corporation organised and existing under the Laws of the state of Delaware, United States of America of 7909 Parkwood Circle Drive, Houston, Texas 77036, USA

(hereinafter referred to as "NOV-US").

WHEREAS the Inventors have in the course of their employment with National Oilwell Varco AS, a Norwegian Company of Lagerveien 8, N-4069 Stavanger, Norway, (hereinafter called NOV-NO) invented new and useful improvements (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention") which is described in the specification attached hereto entitled:

# "Method and Apparatus for Reducing Stick-Slip"

and

WHEREAS the Inventors have agreed with NOV-NO to execute all documents which shall be deemed by NOV-NO to be advisable or necessary to vest title in NOV-NO or its nominee to such Invention and to all patent applications and patents relating to such Invention (such Invention being made by them in the course of their employment with NOV-NO); and

WHEREAS NOV-NO has directed the Inventors to make this assignment to NOV-US, NOW this deed witnesses as follows:-

IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and of the sum of one Norwegian Krone (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), the Inventors hereby assign to NOV-US all:-

Their right, title and interest in and to the said Invention;

and

2. The right to apply for Letters Patent and/or other forms of Industrial Property both in the United Kingdom and abroad in respect of said Invention whether in the name of the Inventors or otherwise, as NOV-US may desire.

TO HOLD the same unto NOV-US, ABSOLUTELY.

The Inventors hereby undertake that they will, at the expense of NOV-US, execute all documents and perform all duties reasonably required of them by NOV-US to enable such Letters Patent and other Industrial Property rights aforesaid to be obtained and to vest the beneficial rights of such Letters Patent and other Industrial Property rights in NOV-US or such other person or body as NOV-US may direct.

contn:-

PATENT REEL: 031286 FRAME: 0700 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Inventors have hereunto set their hand and seal this day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by the said Pål Jacob NESSJOEN

in the presence of:

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by the said Age KYLLINGSTAD

. Age Kyllingskad.

in the presence of:

Har wenuland. Signature of the Witness

Details of the Witness

Name HEGE KVERNELAND

Address BRUGATEN 2

4306 SANDNES

NORWAY

Occupation PSDT-manager

For and on behalf of National Oilwell Varco, L.P.

Victor Segura

Authorised Signatory

PATENT REEL: 031286 FRAME: 0701

**RECORDED: 09/26/2013**